Fair Value Hierarchy

Instrument Classification Level Valuation approach

Seed Warrant derivative FVPL liability Level 3 Black–Scholes

Broker Warrant derivative FVPL liability Level 3 Black–Scholes + cashless overlay

   Fair Value at 31 August 2025

Reconciliation of Level 3 Movements

 Seed Warrants

£

Broker Warrants £

£

Total

£

Opening balance – – –

Initial recognition 10,313,439 1,270,147 11,583,586

28

Instrument £

Seed Warrant derivative 10,313,439

Broker Warrant derivative 1,270,147

Total warrant derivative liabilities 11,583,586

Fair value movement (P&L) 10,313,439 1,270,147 11,583,586

Closing balance 10,313,439 1,270,147 11,583,586

Fair value gains/losses are recognised within Fair value loss on derivative financial instruments.

Sensitivity Analysis

Seed Warrants (CLN 1) – Sensitivity Analysis

The Seed Warrant liability is most sensitive to movements in the Company’s share price and discounting for

own credit. The instruments are deep in-the-money with a relatively short, expected term, meaning volatility

has limited effect.

Seed Warrants – Sensitivity Table

Input Change Effect on FV (£)

Share price +25% 9,592,350

Share price +10% 3,836,940

Share price –10% (3,836,940)

Share price –25% (9,592,350)

Credit spread +10% (4,059,736)

Credit spread +20% (6,521,415)

Expected term +3 months (725,862)

Expected term –3 months 795,085

Volatility change (160% → 80%) 20,401

Broker Warrants – Sensitivity Analysis (Cashless Exercise)

Because of net-share settlement, the Broker Warrants exhibit:

●​ lower delta than Seed Warrants,
●​ reduced sensitivity to volatility,
●​ a more pronounced sensitivity to spot price movements, and
●​ a muted response to changes in expected term (due to cashless structure).

Broker Warrants – Sensitivity Table

Input Change Effect on FV (£)

Share price +25% 2,789,305

Share price +10% 1,093,007

29

Share price –10% (1,051,165)

Share price –25% (2,513,529)

Credit spread +10% (499,975)

Credit spread +20% (803,142)

Expected term +12 months (250,266)

Expected term –12 months 303,217

Volatility change (160% → 80%) (97,522)

Due to the cashless exercise mechanism, the Broker Warrants' value is capped relative to the underlying share

value. As a result, changes in volatility and expected term have a dampened effect, while changes in spot

price and credit spread remain the most significant valuation drivers.

Judgements Applied

Significant judgement was required in:

●​ selecting volatility assumptions in the absence of historical trading data;
●​ determining an appropriate credit spread for a newly formed entity with crypto-linked treasury

assets;
●​ applying a cashless-exercise overlay consistent with market-participant assumptions, and;